



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG 11/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Dipali Goswami Sarma

Respondent :SPIO,O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup,

Amingaon, Assam

Date of Hearing : 21/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 21/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Smti Dipali Goswami Sarma has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the DC, Kamrup, Rural on 7.1.2022 seeking some information.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, O/o the DC, Kamrup, Amingaon on 10.2.2022.
- 3. The complainant filed a complaint petition before DC Office, Kamrup, Amingaon and then she filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 11.3.2022.
- 4. The petitioner Smti Dipali Goswami Sarma is absent without any intimation.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement vide no. KPE-RTI/1/2022/290 dated 11.5.2022 stating that three consecutive dates for hearing were fixed on 14.3.2022,28.3.2022 and 22.4.2022, but the appellant was not present on any of the mentioned dates.
- In the meantime, the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, I/c Land Records Branch had supplied the relevant documents on 23.2.2022 to the petitioner directly.
- 7. From the above, it is clear that the information has already been provided. However, it is unfortunate that the petitioner has not intimated about it to the Registry of the Commission and because of that, the time of Commission is wasted.
- 8. The Registry may keep a note of it for future reference.
- 9. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/BNG.11/2022

Dtd. 21.5.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, Assam 781039 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Smti Dipali Goswami Sarma, W/o Sri Narendra Nath Sarma, Vill. Abhayapuri, W.No.3, Dist. Bongaigaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission